

Local Self Government Department – Cochin Smart Mission Limited -Reconstitution of Board of Directors - Sanctioned - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1144/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 27-06-2024

Read: 1. G.O(Rt)No.1190/2023/LSGD dated, 08.06.2023.

- 2. G.O(Rt) No.1424/2023/LSGD dated, 12.07.2023.
- 3. G.O(Rt)No.2429/2023/LSGD dated, 07.12.2023.
- 4. G.O(Rt) No.2577/2024/GAD dated, 10.06.2024
- Letter No.CSML/BM/2016/34 dated, 12.06.2024 from 5. the Chief Executive Officer, Cochin Smart Mission
- Limited.

Letter No.CSML/BM/2016/35 dated, 12.06.2024 from

6. the Chief Executive Officer, Cochin Smart Mission Limited.

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the G.O. read as 1st paper above, Sri.M G Rajamanickam IAS, Director of Urban Affairs was nominated as Director in the Board of Directors of Cochin Smart Mission Limited and continued as per 3rd paper above. As per G.O read as 2nd paper above, Smt.Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS, Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority was nominated as a Director in the Board of Directors of Cochin Smart Mission Limited. As per the G.O read as 4th above, Sri.Seeram Sambasiva Rao IAS has been posted as Principal Director, Local Self Government Department and the service of Sri.Premkumar V R IAS has been placed at the disposal of Water Resources Department for being appointed as Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority.

2. As per the letter read as 4th and 5th papers above, CEO, Cochin Smart Mission Limited has requested the Government to nominate Sri.Seeram Sambasiva Rao IAS and Sri.Premkumar V R IAS as Nominee Directors in the Board of Directors of Cochin Smart Mission Limited. 3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to nominate Sri.Seeram Sambasiva Rao IAS, Principal Director, Local Self Government Department and Sri.Premkumar V R IAS, Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority as Nominee Directors in the Board of Directors of Cochin Smart Mission Limited. replacing Sri. M G Rajamanickam IAS and Smt.Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS respectively.

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA R S JOINT SECRETARY

To:

The Principal Director, LSGD

The Chief Executive Officer, Cochin Smart Mission Limited.

All Members of the Board of Directors (through CEO, Cochin Smart Mission Limited.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram.

The Information Officer, (Web & New Media), I&PRD.

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer